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Exquisite Japanese hunting & shooting tutorial scroll
1 [Anonymous author & artist]. Hojutsu densho-kan (Secret Gun Book). Pictorial manuscript
paper scroll (1062 x 25 cm). Dated on stylistic grounds to 17th or early 18th century.
Emakimono manuscript paper tutorial scroll depicting the traditional Japanese martial art
hojutsu, or the art of gunnery in 130 segments containing forty-five large multi-coloured drawings mostly of wild life suitable for hunting and shooting in their habitat but also including a
design of a gun posed on a barrel, portrayals of 3 armed huntsmen (one galloping) and 4 target
panels including a large fan.
£8500

Among the exquisite paintings are a deer, a wild boar, a fox, a fish, a heron, cranes, pheasants and other
wildfowl, a falcon, geese, ducks, a butterfly and a dragonfly; the birds are shown in their habitat of plants,
trees and rocks. The images of wild life selected are marked with red target points and sometimes additional red lines to indicate the precise manner of shooting them which is explained in the accompanying
calligraphic text. The arms of the three huntsmen (one gallopping on a horse) are also marked and discussed for their use.
The scroll is in near fine condition considering its age; a few folds and
wormholes expertly repaired, occasional light offsetting and minimal
traces of wear, otherwise in excellent condition, intact with its
original gilt floral decorative paper wrappers; lightly worn at edges.
Shooting with guns was considered a privileged sport for the Japanese
aristocracy rather than a weapon used for fighting in battle. The first
matchlock guns were imported to western Japan and Tanegashima
Island in 1543 from South East Asia, where they were first introduced
by the Portuguese. They were initially used in Japan as gifts, or for
hunting, but were then graduallyadopted by the Samurai warrior class.
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Earliest Argentine uniform manual including lithographic
illustrations for the national cavalry.

2 Argentina. Ministerio de guerra y marina. Reglamento propuesto por la comandancia jeneral de
armas prescribiendo el uniforme que debe usar el ejercito de la Republica, aprobado por el superior gobierno
y mandado poner en observancia. Buenos Aires, Imprenta Americana, 1872. 12mo. 93 pages of text.
With 14 lithographed folding plates of details of army uniforms, shoes, straps, saddles, belts, bags
and other equipment. Contemporary quarter sheep, gilt, marbled boards, edges worn.
£1250
First illustrated edition of these regulations for the Argentine armed forces first published the previous year
under the progressive presidency of Domingo Faustino Sarmiento (the ‘Teacher President’ 1868-74)
describing and illustrating correct military uniforms and equipment for each season of the year.
(The manual remained valid until 1881). Argentine uniforms had previously been bought in Europe. This
is the first Argentine manual of its kind with uniforms clearly modelled on French designs intended to
modernize the armed forces preceding the Indian wars to conquer the Patagonian desert. The 14 folding
plates (12 numbered 1 - 12) which are lithographed by A. Pech (Calle Bolivar, Buenos Aires) include two
illustrations of cavalry subjects, descriptions of uniforms for surgeons, the National Guard, engineers, and
parade outfits for all ranks of army and naval officers. Right blank margins of pp57 - 64 shaved, blank
margin of p65 age stained, otherwise in very good original condition. Extremely rare complete and in this
condition.
Cf: Guillermo Palombo, ‘Los Uniformes del Ejército Argentino en 1872’ in Revista Militar no 704, Buenos Aires, Circulo
Militar, 1981, pp 61-64.

3 Baudouin, M.T., Jaffeux & C. Rados. Dictionnaire de la Jurisprudence Générale en Matière de Chasse.
Paris, Marchal & Gode for St-Hubert-Club de France, 1910. 4to. xv + (1 blank) + 475pp.
Contemporary half calf; morocco label, spine rubbed.
£125
Standard legal dictionary on all aspects of French hunting, compiled under the auspices of the SaintHubert-Club de France. Some foxing in top margins. Thiebaud 58 (1909 ed.)
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The elegant Renaissance horseman

4 Corte, Claudio. Il cavallarizzo nel qual si tratta della natura de’ cavalli, del modo di domarli, & frenarli;
et di tutto quello, che a’ cavalli, & à buon Cavallarizzo s’appartiene. Venice, Giordani Ziletti, 1562. 4to.
[4] + 126 (misnumbered 130) leaves. Italic & roman type. Large ornamental woodcut on title, 4
woodcut diagrams of manège positions in the text (1 full-page), historiated woodcut initials. Old
vellum with the arms of Sir William Stirling Maxwell blind-stamped on front cover and his
initials on back cover.
£4500
First edition of one of the most erudite Renaissance books on the nature and management of the horse.
Divided into 3 parts, it comprises chapters on the various breeds, the raising of colts, selective breeding for
quality, stabling, dressage, harnessing, curatives and shoeing. The training of horses for warfare and
duelling is treated in chapters 48, 49 and 50 of part II (verso of folio Z4 to recto of folio AA2).
Born in Pavia in c1514, Corte gained experience as equerry to Isabelle of Aragon and to the dukes of
Mantua before entering the service of Cardinal Alessandro Farnese (1520-89, later Pope Paul III), to whom
he dedicates his work. Corte was also influenced by Baldessare Castiglione’s famous work on the perfect
courtier (1528).
Quires R and Q toned, otherwise an attractive, fresh copy with bookplate of Sir William Maxwell (181878), distinguished Hispanic scholar and bibliophile, who also bred Clydesdale horses and Shorthorn cattle.
Adams C-2700; Cicognara 4599; Wells 1652.

5 Corte, Claudio. Il cavallerizzo . nel qual si tratta della natura de cavalli, delle razzem del modo di governarli, domarli, & frenarli; et di tutto quello, che a cavalli, & à buon Cavallarizzo s appartiene. Di nuovo
dall’autore…corretto & emendato, & aggiuntovi di molte cose necessarie, che nella prima impressione
man-cavano. Venice, Giordano Ziletti, 1573. 4to. [16] + 144 + [2 blank]ff. Roman & italic type. Large
ornamental printer’s woodcut device on title showing a comet with 7 stars in figurative frame,
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4 woodcut diagrams of manège positions in the text (1 full-page, 3 half page); numerous historiated woodcut initials in various sizes at chapter headings. Contemporary limp vellum; remains of
ties; ends of spine neatly restored.
£1450
Author’s much enlarged and corrected second edition. The preliminaries include the lengthy dedication, a
sonnet to the author and a 5-page chapter index. The international success of this book resulted in Corte’s
invitation to become riding master to Robert Dudley (1532-88), Earl of Leicester, favourite of Queen
Elisabeth I; an English translation of his work by Thomas Bedingfield was published in 1584.
Small stain running through outer edges of top blank margins of a few quires, contemporary owner’s
signature in title margin inked out with some offsetting on following pages, otherwise a good copy in original condition.

Horse Racing in Scotland
at Eglinton Park with contemporary comments

6 Eglinton Park Meeting, 1842. Stewards. Earl of Dunmore. Lord Glenlyon. J.D.Boswell,
Secretary. To start each day at halfpast twelve o clock precisely. Irvine (Ayrshire), M. Dick [1842]
Bi-folio sheet (overall size 43 x 68cm) printed on one side only. Left side comprising 3 columns of
text printed in gold; right side decorated with 12 wood-engravings. Folded into segments to fit a
letter; wear to folds.
£350
An announcement for the Eglinton Stakes and Irvine Cup taking place from Tuesday 3rd May to Friday 6th
May 1842. The race was to be won by Blue Bonnet belonging to Lord Eglinton. The woodcuts include: three
illustrations of race horses and riders, four impressions of participants at the famous Eglinton Jousting
Tournament revived in 1839, four individual comic figures attending the races including a dwarf, and one
lively scene of ladies and gentlemen in or out of their carriages placing their bets. The reverse of the sheet
contains a letter in ink commenting on the races written the day afterwards (Saturday).
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Draft proposal for reforms of Spanish Horse breeding
after the Peninsular War

7 Ferdinand VII King of Spain (1808, 1813-1833) Habilitado por el Rey N[ues]tro S[eño]r D[on].
Fernando VII. Manuscript in brown ink on paper penned in a neat legible hand including
corrections, deletions and footnotes, dated at end 1 May 1833. 39 pages of written text in folio, 1
double-page in octavo, last page blank. Each recto page headed with rectangular stencilled royal
seal dated 1823 incorporating circular royal arms in the centre.
£3500
Comprehensive ministerial manuscript draft proposal to the king ( ‘Ex[elentisi]mo Señor’) to incorporate
the Junta de Cria Caballar (Horse breeding Board) into the recently created Ministerio de Fomento (Ministry
of Development) in order to achieve a more economic and efficient administration of national studs. The
substantial draft in 44 paragraphs discusses various aspects of the proposed reforms and for the legislation
on horse breeding in Spain from both the technical and political point of view with interesting comments. It
argues in favour of removing the Junta de Cria Caballar (Horse Breeding Board) from the Secretaria de
Despacho de Guerra (War Ministry) in order to incorporate it into the recently formed Ministerio de Fomento
(Ministry of Development) for both economic and technical reasons, dwelling on the expenses of the
Suprema Junta de Caballeria in transformation. The draft represents an attempt at modernising the
cumbersome Bourbon administration of Ferdinand VII who died in September of the same year.
The writer stresses the benefits of improved horse breeding for national agriculture, trade and for effective
formation of cavalry. Referring to ancient times, he seeks to recreate the famous breeds of Spanish horses,
calling Spain the ‘Arabia of Europe’ and he emphasises the importance of royal encouragement and
direction. The writer actually suggests that the king’s younger brother, Infante Carlos Maria, later the
Carlist pretender to the throne, should become protector of horse breeding in Spain. Special attention is
given to the management of studs in Andalucia, Murcia and Estramadura and to the importance of regular
and diligent government inspection.
The draft covers 34 pages dated ‘Madrid, 1 May 1833’ at the end; it is followed by 2 supplementary pages
entitled ‘Gastos’ providing the considerable annual administrative expenses of the present Suprema Junta de
Caballeria (Horse Breeding Board) for the year 1832 and by three pages entitled ‘Productos’ containing
actual figures of the numbers of foals born to mares in the same year to date. Edges tailend corners of 2
leaves affected by water staining, otherwise the manuscript is in excellent archival condition.
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8 Hamilton Smith, Charles Lt.Col. Mammalia, Horses. Edinburgh, W.H.Lizars [1841]. (Published
as vol. XX, The Naturalist Library. Editor: Sir William Jardine ) 12mo. Engraved portrait of Conrad
Gesner, engraved title with large vignette, 4 ff including title, pp [17] -352 text, 32 engraved plates
(25 coloured); most tissue guards present. Original blue morocco, rebacked; edges gilt.
£185
A study of horse breeds, donkeys, mules and zebras illustrated by Charles Hamilton Smith (1776-1839),
Fellow of the Royal Society, naturalist, artist and soldier. 23 of the plates depict horses, the remainder show
other equines. Minimal traces of usage, a few tiny marginal stains not affecting the illustrations. In good
general condition.

With 14 additional plates and an extra chapter of text
9 Herbert, Henry 10th Earl of Pembroke. Military Equitation: Or, a method of breaking horses, and
teaching soldiers to ride. Designed for the use of the army. The third edition with plates. Revised and
corrected, with additions. Salisbury: E. Easton & London; J. Dodsley & J. Wilkie, 1778. 4to. [8] + 140p
+ 17 engraved plates showing equestrian positions and equipment. Early 19th century half calf,
marbled boards; spine repaired.
£650
The most complete edition of this innovative manual by a British cavalry officer who was a follower of the
French school, and a personal friend of Bourgelat. Based on ten years’ army experience, Herbert (1734-94)
wrote this handbook aiming to improve current standards of horsemanship by developing a totally
practical method of gradual and patient training. It contains a few general rules absolutely necessary for
cavalry discipline. His precepts for shoeing are especially praised by Mennessier, who discusses them in
detail. Horses are taught to jump and swim, and to obey oral commands in case reins are not available.
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The book had immediate success, and Herbert’s ideas were adopted by the British cavalry. Third edition,
with the text revised by the author, containing the additional chapter on the trot. This edition is especially
attractive for being illustrated with a total of 17 plates (the first edition (1761) contained 2 plates only, the
second edition (1762) had 3 plates). The text was translated into French by Bergeret de Frouville, and the
chapter on the trot was plagiarized in the English translation of Bourgelat’s Le Nouveau Newcastle. Blank
top corners of first leaves with light traces of waterstaining, a few traces of usage, otherwise a good copy
with early ownership signature of Thomas D. Broad, 2 Henrietta Street, Bath, who has added a neat manuscript index of the plates on the otherwise blank page facing first page of text. Lewine 406; Mennessier de la
Lance I,111; Wells 5695.

Lifelike portrayals of Japanese horses,
their breeds and colours
10 Hirasawa, Kyokuzan. Kayō hisō (On training horses) Kōto (Edo) Suhara Mohē shi, Kansei Gannen [1789]. 3 vols in large 8vo (267 x 183mm). I: Title inside frontcover + 46 pages within meander
patterned ornamental border including a 2nd title, [26] pages of calligraphic text & 19 fullpage
hand-coloured woodblock illustrations; II: [64] pages within meander patterned ornamental border including title, 44 pages of calligraphic text & 15 fullpage hand-coloured woodblock illustrations of horses; III: Supplement entitled ‘Draft’ : 32 pages of calligraphic text within line border.
Publisher’s paper boards decorated in blind with title slips pasted on upper covers; stitched &
folded in Japanese style. Preserved in modern cloth folder.
£3500
Influential treatise on the breeding, training, nomenclature and colours of horses remarkable for its exceptionally life-like illustrations of the typical movements, behavioral patterns and anatomical detail of 63
animals in a series of 34 lively handcoloured woodblocks by Sekine Shinbē koku after designs by the artist
Fuyo-gi Suzuki (c1749-1816). 12 full-page images represent individual horses, 16 show pairs and 6 are playful compositions of 3 animals interacting. The poignancy of observation evident in the illustrations suggests that the artist might have been a horse breeder himself. The author, Kyokuzan Hirasawa (1733-91),
also known as Gengai Yamauchi, was a Confucian writer from Kyoto.
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In 1854 a copy of Kayō hisō was presented to the American invader, Commodore Matthew C. Perry, by the
Japanese chief negotiator Prince Akira Hayashi1; see on this also Bartlett and Shohara, Japanese Botany
During the Period of Wood-block Printing (1961)2.
Some worming in edges of blank margins neatly repaired, light traces of wear in corners and some outer
edges, otherwise very well preserved.
Hawks & Perry, Japan opened: compiled chiefly from the narrative of the American expedition to Japan, in the years 1852-3-4
(1858) : ‘ One of [the] specimens of art presented to the commodore is a book ... illustrated ... from woodcuts of bold
outline... printed with a tint to distinguish each in the various groups of the animal by sober grays, reds, and blacks...
a breed of small stature and finely formed limbs ... There is great freedom of hand shown in the drawing. The animals
are represented in various attitudes, curveting, gambling, and rolling upon the ground - positions requiring and exhibiting an ability in fore-shortening which is found ... in Asiatic art’.

1

2
Bartlett and Shohara, Japanese Botany During the Period of Wood-block Printing (1961): ‘the pictures of horses which so
greatly impressed the Americans ... appeared much earlier in a work of Kyokuzan... entitled Kayo Hiso”.

Vibrant illustrations of horse training during
the later Edo period

11 Japanese horsemanship. Emakimono manuscript paper scroll with 17 large multi-coloured
drawings (up to 30cm in height) illustrating the art of riding, handling and training horses.
Dated on stylistic grounds to mid Edo Period [Japan,18th century]. 37.5 x 752cm (overall size: 43
x 828 cm). Final section of gilded scroll with decorative pattern on reverse, edges worn; remains
of original title strip pasted on the outside. Preserved in Paulowna wood box with protective
sliding carton.
£7500
A very striking series of well drawn large coloured images of horses and grooms in various stages of training. Manuscript on paper neatly mounted in 29 segments on later gilded textured paper forming a scroll.
The drawings are coloured in white, blue, red, grey, light brown, green, beige and black; 11 figures
contain neat calligraphic instructions by the draughtsman for completing the colouring of some the
grooms’ dresses which remain unfinished.
The horses are shown in different exercise positions always controlled by their grooms with bits and
bridles: four horses are standing with the groom dismounted, the others are all of mounted grooms
riding without saddles, two riders are trotting, three are gallopping, seven are shown humorously as they
attempt to restrain their horses who are valiantly struggling to throw them off in turbulant movements.
An image represents a groom running, presumably after losing his horse. Twelve horsemen wear black tall
cylindrical rounded hats, Hikitate-Eboshi, worn by the warrior class or court officials, suggesting a higher
social rank, five are donning small peaked black caps, presumably stable boys.
Indigenous horsemanship - bajutsu or military equestrianism- became very popular in Japan with the rise
of the military class during the Edo period (1615-1868), when twenty different schools gradually developed. Horse riding remained an elite art restricted to nobles and high-ranking samurai because of the
relative scarcity of horses in Japan at the time.
The manuscript is in remarkably good condition; isolated traces of light soiling in 5 segments; neat repairs
to segment 23 and 29 not affecting images; an abrasure in blank margin of first segment.
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Manuscript draft proposal for the formation
of an Imperial cavalry regiment

12 Karl VI Holy Roman Emperor (1711- 40). Verfassung eines Regiments Cavallerie nach dem Kayserlichen Fuß. German calligraphic manuscript on watermarked paper penned in brown ink in
a neat large gothic hand. [Western Germany c1730]. Folio (324 x 211mm). [2 blank] leaves + [ 8]
pages of preliminaries including title, 3-page preface and 3-page chapter index + 348 numbered
text pages + [54 blank] leaves. 28 lines of text to a page. Margins ruled in pencil. Watermark:
imperial double eagle with large heart beneath crown and letters MM. Contemporary half calf,
decorative baroque pattern paper boards, rubbed; remains of ties; fullpage contemporary armorial
engraved bookplate of Christian August von Geldern showing two lions rampant under a baronial
crown (engraved area: 170 x135mm; monogram wijon.fec.col ) pasted inside front cover; corners
worn.
£1250
Detailed manuscript draft for the formation of an imperial cavalry regiment divided into 30 paragraphs,
setting out the structure and personel, their duties and regulations. In his introductory preface the anonymous writer distinguishes between light cavalry such as hussars, or light skirmishers (for reconnaissance
& surprise attacks in flank and rear), dragoons, or mounted infantry, and cuirassiers, or heavy cavalry
with big horses. He refers to the War of the Spanish Succession (1701-14), the first armed conflict in which
Britain played a major role in European affairs fought to establish a balance of power. The manuscript was
compiled during a period of standardization across European armies when attempts were made to enforce
uniformity in the imperial army under Prince Eugene of Savoy by imposing general rules regarding the training and formation of the various units then mostly active during the Turkish wars. Prince Eugene had distinguished himself by commanding a cavalry brigade at the battle of Mohacs in 1687. The first owner, Christian
August von Geldern (1702-1768), lived at Castle Bachem in the Rhenish Palatinate. Duplicate release stamp of
Library of the Benedictine Abbey of Maria Laach on blank verso of title.
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Horse Racing in Berlin.

13 Krüger, Franz (1797-1857) horse painter & lithographer. Rubens. Berlin, printed by Helmlehner for Gropius Brothers, c 1840. Lithograph: overall size, 37 x 53 cm.
£ 350
Krüger was a celebrated Berlin horse painter and lithographer. The lithograph is based on his own drawing
of a prize-winning race-horse, printed for the brothers Ferdinand and George Gropius, owners of a publishing house and a diorama in Berlin. Depicted is Rubens , stallion racing with jockey towards the right on
course, watched by crowds in covered stands in the background. Small oval publishers blind stamp in
tailend blank margin. Record of ‘Rubens’: Light brown stallion, foaled 1818 at Friedrich-Wilhelms Stud,
sired by Rubens with the mare Freedom, foaled 1811 of Remembrancer and Freedom, alias Jenny Nettles,
general Stud-Book vol. II, pag: 125, owned by Lt.Col. von Brandenstein; won a race on 22nd June 1830, and
was bought for 300 Fredericks d’or by the Society of Horsebreeders and Dressage.

14 Krüger, Franz (1797-1857) Leonardo. Berlin, L. Sachse & Co. for Gropius Brothers, c 1840.
Lithograph: overall size, 39 x 56cm.
£350
The lithograph is based on the artist’s own drawing of prize-winning race-horses, printed for the brothers
Ferdinand and George Gropius, owners of a publishing house and a diorama in Berlin. Leonardo, stallion
with jockey riding towards the right with other riders and figures in the background . With oval publisher’s
blind-stamp in tailend blank margin. Margins lightly foxed. Record of ‘Leonardo’: Dark brown Neustädt
stallion, 6 years old, 5 ft 1 high, weighing 160 pds, parents: Koylan & Theresa, belonging to Petty officer
Meyer, won 1st prize in Berlin race of 1829 twice by covering ½ German mile: once in 5 minutes, 11
seconds, and the 2nd time in 5 minutes, 43 seconds. Louis Friedrich Sachse (1798-1877), pupil of Alois
Senefelder, was a prominent lithographer and art dealer in Berlin.

15 Krüger, Franz (1797--1857) Olympia. Berlin, printed by Helmlehner for Gropius Brothers c1840.
Lithographer: overall size, 37.2 x 54.5 cm.
£350
Olympia, stallion standing towards the right in a meadow; a stable and two other horses in the background.
Small oval publishers’ blind stamp in tailend blank margin. Light marginal foxing. Record of ‘Olympia’:
Dark brown mare foaled 1820 at the Friedrich-Wilhelm Stud, sired by Koylan with Gazelle, foaled 1815 of
Teddy the Grinder and the mare Gohanna (General Stud Book, vol.II, page 138 & vol. III, page 69), offered
as a prize by His Majesty the King for a race on 21st June 1830, which was won by Zaide, a white mare
belonging to His Serene Highness the Duke of Carolrath.
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16 Lenoble du Teil, Jean Jules. Etude sur la locomotion du cheval et des quadrupèdes en général considérée dans ses rapports avec l équitation et la représentation des quadrupèdes a toutes les allures et a toutes
les variétés de ces allures. Paris, J. Dumaine, 1873. 2 parts bound into 1 volume, large 4to. 123p. With
23 plates (13 double-page & 1 folding, containing numerous illustrations. Original cloth-backed
marbled boards, publisher s wrappers bound in.
£650

First edition. An early detailed study of the movement of the horse which anticipates Eadweard
Muybridge’s photographic treatment of the same subject at the University of Pennsylvania (1884-87) by
over a decade. The positions are illustrated in precise charts in the second part, or atlas. The author (183898), a pupil of Baucher and Raabe, taught horsemanship at the Ecole des Haras du Pin. The volume is well
preserved; the original wrappers of the atlas part are age-stained and repaired.
Menessier de la Lance II, 92; Wells 4519.

The Japanese saddled horse
17 Matoba, Katsumi. Shokuba ko ( How to dress horses). Edo, Sanshodo, Ansei 4 [1856]. 2 vols
in large 8vo (252 x 179mm). I: Pink title on inside cover + blank fly leaf + 100 pages within line
borders including calligraphic text & 2 double-page hand- coloured woodengravings; II: Folded
blank flyleaf + 83 pages within line borders + [1 blank] page, including 11 fullpage & 9 doublepage hand-coloured wood-engravings. Stitched into illustrated publisher’s paper boards with
title slips pasted on upper covers; covers very lightly worn with isolated insect damage.
£2250
First edition of this finely illustrated treatise on the Japanese ornamented saddled horse (Kurama). A reprint
was published circa 1900. The subject is represented in twentytwo striking hand-coloured woodblock
plates (11 double-page & 11 fullpage) showing details of horse equipage. saddles, bridles, horse tack and
ornaments. Including a double-page plate showing 2 fully saddled horses and 3 grooms, 4 horses led by
9 grooms preparing for battle, a horse and rider jumping watched by 3 mounted grooms, a lady riding a
horse led by a groom and protected by 4 soldiers (3 mounted); 2 plates with light offsetting of colour on
facing page.
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Poignant studies of dead and dying horses on a battle field.
18 Meulen, Adam Frans van der (1673-1709) & Jan v[an] H[uchten]berg (1647-1733) Dutch horse
& battle painters. Seven (of a series of 10) engravings published. Print areas 19.4 x 25.6cm AF v.
Meulen pinx. Et ex eum privilege.Reg. v.HB. sc. in lower blank margins, trimmed to plate mark.
[Paris ? c1720].
£1550
Good impressions of a rare series of evocative studies of dying and dead war horses showing their immense suffering and pitiful fate on the battle field. Engraved by Jan van Huchtenberg (1647-1733), celebrated Dutch horse and battle painter, a favourite of Prince Eugene and William III, after designs by the
popular Flemish artist Adam Frans van der Meulen (1673-1709) who specialized in painting horses and
landscapes and became official battle painter to Louis XIV. His natural style influenced a new genre of
battle scenes.
Hollstein, Dutch and Flemish, Vol. 9, page 154, 35-44; Le Blanc, vol. 2, page 399, 1-10; Menessier II, 605.
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Horses in natural history
19 Plinius Secundus, Gaius. Des Weitberühmbten Hochgelehrten alten Philosophi unnd Naturkündigers, Bücher und Schrifften, von Natur, art und eygenschafft aller Creaturen oder Geschöpffe Gottes.
Jetzundt widerumb . durchgesehen . verbessert und gemehrt, mit schönen neuwen Figuren gezieret, und
mit einem . Register versehen. Frankfurt am Main, Sigmund Feyerabendt, 1584.[6]f + 388p + [8]f.
Fraktur type. Title in red & black with woodcut of animals entering Noah’s Ark. With 248
woodcuts (including composites and repeats) by Hans Weiditz, Virgil Solis, and Jost Amman.
Typographical ornaments.
(Bound with:)
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Hunting, fowling & hawking
Heller, Johann. Neuw Jag unnd Weydwerck Buch, Das ist Ein gründtliche beschreibung vom Anfang der
Jagten. Item vom Adelichem Weydwerck der Falcknerey; Beyssen und Federspiel . Deßgleichen vom Fisch,
Krebs, Otter und Biber Fang, wie mans mit Netzen, Reusen, Angeln, Kasten, Otter und Biberhunden. fahen sol. Frankfurt am Main, Johann Feyerabendt for Sigmund Feyerabendt, 1582. 2 parts. [4]+ 103
+ [1 blank]f; 73 + [1 blank]f. Fraktur type. First title in red & black with woodcut of hunting scene;
second title with woodcut of falconer with birds and dogs. With 170 large woodcuts by Jost Amman in the text and 4 pages of musical notation. Typographical ornaments.Large printer’s woodcut device at end. The 2 works bound together in contemporary German pigskin richly decorated
in blind with rolllborders of ornaments and religious motifs. With episcopal arms dated ‘1589’
gilt-stamped into centre panel of front cover; original brass catches and clasps intact. Two splendidly illustrated German Renaissance woodcut books illustrated by outstanding artists.
£18000

1) German translation by Heyden of selections from Pliny the Elder’s Natural History - 7th - 10th books
& part of the 11th book on anthropology, human physiology and zoology. The latter is considered the basis
of modern zoology together with Gessner’s work on the subject. This vernacular edition, illustrated with a
series of exceptionally fine woodcuts by major German artists of the period including 23 by Jost Amman,
was intended for the use of apothecaries and the general public in the best tradition of the ‘Volksbücher’.
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First published in 1565 at the same press, the present edition is textually enlarged and corrected, has new illustrations, and an index has also been added for easier consultation. The first book, treating man, includes
six charming occupational portrait woodcuts (artists, physicians, chemists, scientists, musicians, painters, etc) and seven woodcuts of medical interest by Jost Amman showing surgery and parturition scenes;
the second book, devoted to mammals, includes chapters on elephants, dogs, horses, cattle, goats, pigs
and monkeys; the third book deals with fishes and other aquatic animals. and the fourth book with birds.
Becker, Amman 7d.
2) One of the earliest German illustrated books on hunting,
fowling, hawking, and fishing. The work was compiled from
German, French and Italian sources by the lawyer Johann
Heller for the publisher Sigmund Feyerabendt. The first part,
a free version of Jacques de Fouilloux’s Venerie, includes a
4-page hunter’s song with musical notation Chapters 4 - 22
describe and illustrate the keeping, training, and curing of
different breeds of hounds. There are chapters on the hunting of stags, wild boars, wolves, hares, rabbits, foxes, badgers, bears, linxes, and antelopes. The second part is mostly
devoted to falconry, describing a variety of birds, ways of
training them to hunt, and how to maintain and cure them
when sick or injured. The final 13 chapters treat otter and
beaver hunting, different methods of fishing, and the best
times of the year for catching various fishes. 116 of the lively
woodcuts are the work of the celebrated Swiss artist Jobst
Amman (1539-91).
Becker, Ammann, 35. Lipperheide Tf6.

Classic on gaucho horsemanship
20 Sáenz, Justo P. (Junior). Equitacion gaucha en la pampa y Mesopotamia. Buenos Aires, Coni, 1941.
Large 8vo. Title + 98p (numbered 141-238). 20 textual illustrations and 8 photographic plates
(with 18 illustrations) at end. Half morocco; rebacked; publisher’s printed wrappers bound in.
£385

First book edition of this classic on gaucho horsemanship, the first historical study of equitation of the Argentine cowboy in the pampas and in the river delta of Entre Ríos based on 12 years of research. The plates
reproduce superbly-made antique saddles, stirrups, spurs and whips preserved in some of the great private
collections, notably Darío A. Anasagasti. The text was originally published as part of Publicaciones Museo
Etnográfico, Facultad de Filosofía y Letras, serie A, IV, 141 y siguientes . The author, Justo P. Sáenz (hijo), 18921970, was a well-known Argentine folklore historian and novelist. In very good condition; very scarce.
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Hunting with pointers in Suffolk
21 Sartorius, Francis (horse painter 1734-1804) & Robert Lowrie (1756-1836 engraver). [Cotton
Decks of Stanfield in Suffolk Aged 75] London, [printed for Robert Sayer, 2 March 1772] Handcoloured mezzotint on paper, 225 x 348mm, within cream mount.
£350

A charming portrait of Cotton Decks, a reputable trainer of pointer dogs in Stanfield, Suffolk, aged 75, with
gun in hand riding his horse through a clearing, two pointers running alongside. The original inscription
below has been removed, either before the 1780s in keeping with the fashion for trimming to keep in a
print portfolio, or c1880 when there was a vogue for painterly colouring of engravings. According to the
British Museum copy, the inscription reads ‘Cotton Decks of Stanfield in Suffolk Aged 75. a Noted Breaker
of Pointers, has attended New Market meetings these 30 Years past is Qualified to Hawk, Hunt &c by the
Honble Chas Bertley and: F. Sartorious pinxit/Robt Lowrie fecit/ London. Printed for Robert Sayer, Map &
Printseller, No. 53 in Fleet Street, as the Act directs 2 March 1772’ .
Francis Sartorius is best known for exhibiting paintings of racehorses, hunters and hacks in London
c1773 to 1791, including twelve pictures at the Royal Academy. His work bridges the gap
between the ‘primitive’ work of James Seymour and the realism of George Stubbs.’ (Lane, p.157).

22 Taplin, William. Vollständiges Pferdearzneibuch. Erster Theil. Aus dem Englischen. Zweite Ausgabe.
Leipzig, Gerhard Fleischer junior, 1804. 8vo. 387+[1 blank]p. Blue publisher’s boards; book-block
painted in red; morocco label on spine, worn.
£95
German translation of the first part of this influential farriery manual published in English in 13 editions by
the veterinary surgeon William Taplin (c1740-1807) who sold medicines for horses advertised in his books.
This part appears to be all that was published. A clean copy.
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23 Verguet, Alexis. L’Art d’élever et de multiplier les faisans. Paris, Tissot, 1853. Small 8vo. [36]p.
full-page frontispiece engraving of a male pheasant (signed PC), 3 small engravings in text, blue
boards with original covers pasted on front & back, good condition, very slight wear.
£75
The art of rearing and caring for pheasants varieties of pheasant, their food, housing, nesting, illnesses, the
selection of best hen and cock pheasants for breeding set out in some 19 short chapters. The author was
keeper of pheasants (garde faisandier) to Monsieur de S***.

Cavalry & hunting
24 Vernet, Carle (1758-1836) Painter & lithographer. A collection of 15 lithographs, signed Carle
Vernet, Paris c 1825
Price for the collection
£850
a.Veneur. Huntsman blowing a horn on horseback galloping accompanied by 2 hounds. Overall size 40.3 x
27.5cm. Printed on thick paper watermarked J Whatman . Dustmarks in top and tailend margins.
b. L’abreuvoir. Cavalry man with two horses and a hound at the watering- trough of a coaching inn: in the
background, a mounted soldier, a coach and 2 other figures outside the inn. Paris, G. Engelmann n.d. Overall size : 29 x 41. Marginal foxing.
c. Light cavalry men attacking lancers; a dismantled gun carriage in the foreground. Paris, G.Engelmann,
n.d. Light marginal foxing.
d. Galloping cavalryman in flight; in the background are other horsemen in pursuit Paris, Lithographie de
Cte de Lasteyrie, rue du four, S. Germain no 54.n.d. Overall size : 28 x 41 cm. Marginal foxing.
e. Cavalryman standing next to his horse, taking a rest, smoking a pipe; other horsemen in the background.
[Paris] Lithographie de Cte de Lasteyrie, Rue du four, no 54. Overall size 28.5 x 41 cm.
f. Two horses are prepared for gathering the harvest in a field; others in the background. Paris, G[odefroy]
Engelmann n.d. Overall size: 28.7 x 39.8 cm.
g. Prussian Ulan officer leading a charge on horseback swinging his sabre to alert his lancers. Paris, G. Engelmann n.d. Overall size : 28.2 x 40.8 cm. Light marginal foxing.
h. Uhlan Prussien. A mounted Prussian Ulan officer is trotting towards the right; dismounted riders and a
horse in the background. Overall size : 30 x 25 cm. Watermark dated 1815.
i. Five studies of horses’ heads. n.d. Varying sizes. Some marginal foxing.
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Vernet, Carle (1758-1836) Painter & lithographer, was a keen horseman, who excelled in drawing horses in
military and hunting subjects. Napoleon awarded him the Legion of Honour for his battle scenes. Vernet
s work was popularized by Godefroy Engelmann (1788-1839) from Mülhausen in Alsace, and by Charles
Philibert Comte de Lasteyrie (1759-1849), an agronomist. Both had learnt the process of lithography from
its inventor, Alois Senefelder, in Munich, to found the earliest lithographic presses in France.
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